

No. 15-8753

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————
DOYLE LEE HAMM,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

—————

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

—————

REPLY OF PETITIONER

—————

BERNARD E. HARCOURT
Counsel of Record
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
Phone: (212) 854-1997
E-mail: beh2139@columbia.edu

June 14, 2016

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY OF PETITIONER 1

 I. The State’s Vehicle Objections to Consideration of Mr. Hamm’s First
 Question Are Without Merit 8

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Express Holding Was That State Court Adoption
 of an Attorney General Office’s Factual Findings Does Not Present
 Issues Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 8

 B. Mr. Hamm’s Argument Here Is Not Itself a Substantive Claim For
 Habeas Relief, But Instead Is Primarily a Question of Statutory
 Interpretation of AEDPA 10

 II. Mr. Hamm’s *Martinez* Claim Involves A Split, Is Meritorious, and Is
 Important Enough to Warrant This Court’s Review 11

 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion Is Contrary To The Considered Holding
 of the En Banc Ninth Circuit, and This Court’s Reasoning In
 Vasquez 12

 B. Many *Martinez* Claims Involve New Evidence Supporting an Old Claim,
 Making The Question Both Important and Recurring 14

 III. This Court Has Begun Granting, Vacating, and Remanding Alabama Death
 Penalty Cases For Reconsideration in Light of *Hurst v. Florida*, Which
 Places The Continued Validity of the Alabama Death Penalty In Serious
 Doubt 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brumfield v. Cain, 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015) 1

Dickens v. Ryan, 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... 11, 12

Escamilla v. Stephens, 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) 14

Gallow v. Cooper, 133 S.Ct. 2730 (2013)..... 11, 14

Gonzales v. Thaler, 132 S.Ct. 641 (2012) 10

Gray v. Zook, 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2015) 15

Jefferson v. Upton, 560 U.S. 284 (2010)..... 10

Johnson v. Alabama, No. 15-7901 (U.S. May 2, 2016)..... 15

Jones v. GDCP Warden, 753 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 9

Kirksey v. Alabama, No. 15-7912 (U.S. June 6, 2016) 15

Lambert v. Blackwell, 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004) 2

Landers v. Warden, 776 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015) 1

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012) 11, 12, 14

Rogers v. McDaniel, 793 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... 7

Row v. Beauclair, No. 1:98-cv-00240-BLW, 2015 WL 1481416
(D. Idaho Mar. 31, 2015) 14

Saiz v. Ortiz, 392 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2004) 2

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 7

Taylor v. Maddox, 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) 2

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992) 8

Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986)..... 11, 14

Wessinger v. Cain, No. 04-637-JJB-SCR, 2015 WL 4527245
(M.D. La. July 27, 2015)..... 14

Wimbley v. Alabama, No. 15-7939 (U.S. May 31, 2016) 15

Witter v. Baker, No. 2:01-cv-1034-RCJ-CWH, 2015 WL 2082894
(D. Nev. May 4, 2015)..... 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... passim

T.C.A. § 40-30-102 5
